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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

3 David Rodrigue, P.E.

New Hampihive

Department of Transportation

William Cass, P.E, s o
e ssistant Commissioner
Commissioner ;
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Highway Design

and the Honorable Council April 28, 2023
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively amend Contract #4009780 with Stantec Consuiting
Services, Inc., Auburn, NH, Vendor #174802, for preliminary design of improvements to US Route 1 in the city of
Portsmouth, by extending the completion date from March 31, 2023, to December 31, 2024, effective upon
Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on February 6,
2019, item # 16 and amended on October 13, 2021, item # 5C. Time extension only, no additional funding.

EXPLANATION
This item is retroactive due to resource constraints and priorities which extended the time required to complete
the contract adjustments.

On February 6, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized the subject agreement (Item # 16; copy of Resolution
attached) in the amount of $870,949.02 for preliminary design of improvements to US Route 1. The objective of
the project is to develop an aiternative that will improve the safety and mobility of all users by applying 'Complete
Street' principles with the central goal of achieving an appropriate balance between the needs of motorized, non-
motorized, and transit users of the corridor and provide safe and efficient access to abutting properties.

The purpose of this time extension amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient time to complete the contract
requirements along with an expanded public involvement process with the City of Portsmouth. The work is
approximately 50% complete and of the original $870,949.02 amount for this contract there is a balance of
approximately $488,985.20 remaining (100% Federal Funds).

This Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. The Department has verified
that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully-executed Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's
Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be
on file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined
above.

Sincerely,

William J. Cass
Commissioner
Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (603) 271-3734 » FAX: (603) 271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 «WWW NHDOT.COM
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Appendix 2.1.37a — Time Extension Letter (rev, 01/05/2023)

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

David Rar'guc. P.E,

Deparimenrt of Transportatinn
. Assistant Commissioner
W"dCI:,am. (.Tas:s, P;_E' Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
mmissione Deputy Commissioner
PORTSMOUTH . Bureau of Highway Design
X-A004(221) Room 200
29640 b Tel. (603) 271-1592
Time Extension Amendment Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agrcement Dated DECEMBER 19, 2018, Contract No. 4009780)

. February 16, 2023
Mr. David McNamara, P.E.
Project Manager
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
5 Dartmouth Drive, Suite 101
Auburn, NH 03032

Dear Mr. McNamara:

This letter amends Article [; Section H (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The original and
amended dates are as tollows:

Original Completion Datc September 30, 2021
Amended to : March 31, 2023
By this letter, amended to December 31, 2024

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is as requested by your letter dated January 18, 2023.
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.
Sincerely,

Michacl J. Mozer, P.E.

' s écrvnccs
Approved: Pc/ E. Stamnas,

Dlrector of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment. -
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, lNC.

s A% 2,

Title: ?r\.nh{;a\\ i

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING s 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-048)
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AGREEMENT AM ENDMENT '

PORTSMOUTH, X-A004(221), 29640
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first above

" written. , b
Consultant
wnﬁEss TO THE CONSULTANT - COI‘%)LTANT
By: /%/ _ By: A Lg
‘ \Scm:;f P’mapoQ ~ '?rmo{;c.\ (Title)
Dated: 6-/ ‘3'!33 . Dated: a-(l;"-/;%

Department of Transportation

WITNESS TO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
By: w__ By __{/ 4
‘ L | Director of Project Devalopmant
DOT COMMISSIONER
Fyz.DOT €Ol
Dated: gq)\' L-Q\_&Da Ay . . Daed: -_3/6[2023

Attorney General ]

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution. ' ‘ '

Dawed: _ /30 /2% By: Sy O Y

/ Assistant Attorney General
Secretary of State
This .is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT.
Dated: . Attest: s
By:
1 Secretary of State

' JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX'483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-048)
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scantan, Sceretary ol State ot the State of New Hampshire, do hercby certify that STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES INC. is a New York Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 09, 2006, | further .
certify that all fées and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business ID: §57168
Certificate Number: 0006194841

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause te be affixed
the Scal ol the State of New Hampshire,
this 3rd day of Aprit A.D. 2023.

David M, Scanlan

Secrctary of State



OFFICER'S CERTIFRCATE
of
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

A NEW YORK CORPORATION

, the undersigned; do hereby cerify that:

1. | am the duly elected and acting Secretary of Stantec Consulting Services Inc.,
New York corporation (the “Corporation®).

2. On April 1, 2022, the following resolution was adopted by the Corporation's Board
of Directors:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. the Corporation hereby adopts the Signing Authority Policy, as modified or ,
amended from'time to time, of Stantec Inc.;

24 execution of any documents for and on behalf of the Corporationshall be
governed by the Signing Authority Policy, as modified ‘or amended from
time to time, of Stantec inc.; and .

#

3. the Secretary or any of the Corporate Counsels of fh/e Corporation be
authorized, empowered and directed from time to time as required: 1o
facilitate the execution of contracts or submission of proposals, to sign, and
to seal with the Corporate Seal, Certificaotes of the foregoing action
evidencing -the outhonty delegated in the Signing Authority Policy. as
amended from time fo time, of Stantec Inc.

David McNamara is a Principal of the Corporation, and in that capacity is duly
authorized to sign proposals and enter into agreements for professional services in
‘accordance with the Corporation's Signing Authority Policy in connection with the
following projcct:

Portsmouth 294640
New Hampshire Department of Transportation

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the
Corporation, this 17" day of February, 2023.

(ﬁfﬁstopher i
Secretary
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DATE {MM/DD/YYYY)

) &
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ... | 75 imon

I " THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

-CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
3ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. s

IMPORTANT: [f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy; certain policies may require an endersement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements).

PRODUCER [ockton Companies NAME,
444 W. 47th Sireet, Suite 900 P TAS, No;
* Kansas City MO 64112-1906 Al [ K. vo
(816) 960-9000 ADORESD
Vet I TomYeGT INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE - HAIC &
musurer a ; Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
INSURED o NITEC CONSULTING SERVICES. INC. insurer B : Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company 22276
1415077 410 17TH STREET INSURER € :
SUITE 1400 INSURER D :
DENVER CO 80202-4427 ! INSURERE :
AUBURN. NH - 1953 e

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 15785992 i REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. g

INSR ADDL|SUBR] . " POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD b WvD POLICY NUMBER [MW/DD/YY YY) | (MMIDDIYYYY) LTS
B | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | N| 47-GLO-307584 * t|snr023  fsnmo24 | EACHOCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
| GLAIMS-MADE - OCCUR L ' Pagualggg (gg.gi@gomm) s 1,000,000
1 X | CONTRACT UAL/CROSS MED EXP |Anyonaperson) | 5 25.000
| X | _XCUCOVERED ' * | PersonaL s ADv inURY | 3 2,000,000
| GENY AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: ' ‘ - GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000’
POLICY @ G Loc . . : PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 5 2,000,000
OTHER; . $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY N | N | TC21-CAP-8E0B6819(A0SY | 5/1/2023 | 5/1/2024. | [Eateatiiamyy oot LM $ 1,000,000
?‘ BNSIAUTE y TJ - BAP - BE0B6820 57112023 5/1/2024 BODRLY INJURY {Per person) s XXXXXXX
___| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY i |.(Rer mocicen) X)&X)&)\k)\
s XXXXXXX
B | X |UMERELLALAB | | aecur N | M| 47-UMO-307585 /172023 5/L2024 CACI | OCCURRENHCE 3 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
oeo | | reTenmions ; $ XXXXXXX
dRSeEia vl | M| yememees,, |yan gam [ L
& Srgzlggm%%%mg&ﬁ%?gecumz NIA EXCEPT FOR OH ND “}A Wy E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
{Mandatory in NH) . E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] 5| 000,000
M yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below . E.L DISEASE - poLtcY UMIT | $ 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, mzy ba altached If mors spacae is required)

CLIENT PROJECT X-A004(221) AND 29640 PORTSMOUTH US | IMPROVEMENTS. US ROUTE 1 (LAFAYETTE ROAD) IN THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH. THE
FIRST EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY FROM CONSTITUTION AVENUE TO WILSON ROAD, AND.THE SECOND EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY BETWEEN OCEAN
ROAD AND WHITE CEDAR DRIVE. THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IS AN ADDIT]ONAL INSUREDS AS RESPECTS GENERAL LIABILITY, IF REQUIRED

BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. -

CERTIFICATE HOLDER . CANCELLATION - Sec Attachment

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
15785992 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WilLL BE DELIVERED IN

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | ACCORPANCE WITHTHE POLICY PROVISIONS. -

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING
7 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA’ !
CONCORD NH 03301-0483 - f : .
: . M

|
! © 1988(2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACOQORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | e
~ S : ' 10/1/2023 | 9/19/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
F~ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
tOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

- ...PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cortificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
X If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROGUCER | ockion Companics ! NAME:
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 - [pHowE e
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 E-MAIL
.(816) 960-9000 S
keasu@lockton.com ; INSURER|S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
wsuReR a : Berkshire Hathaway Specially Insurance Company 22276
INSURED  crop N b CONSULTING SERVICéS. INC. wsurer 8: AlG Specialty Insurance Company 26883
1414100 40 \7TH STREET WURER G ;
SUITE t400 INSURER D :
DENVER CO 80202-4427 INSURER E :
AUBURN. NH - 1953 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 15785994 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADOL [SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLICY NUMBER {MMDDIYYYY] | (MM/DOYYYY) LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIASILITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH mcg;@%ﬂé&n 3 XXXXXXX
CLAIMS-MADE D 0CCUR ﬂg__gi_ﬁw g 3 XXXXXXX
Ik MED EXP (Any oo person) | 3 XXX X XXX
| ] PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY |5 X XXX XXX
| GEN1 AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ XXXXXXX
| |rouey || B Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § XX XXXXX
| OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABELITY NOT APPLICADLE mm&'f,mb PNGLELMIT 15 XXXXXXX
| any auTo BOOILY INJURY (Por parson} |3 X XX XXX X
| &somy | AGS B e+ XXXXXXX
N-
| AUTOSONLY ~ AUTOS ONLY | {Per pccident) . xxiﬁxxi
. . |8 XXXXXX
| jumsreLalus | | ocoum NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE $ XXXXXXX
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ XXXXXXX
DED |— | RETENTION § 3 XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY NETFARREIEABEE | Sthrvre | [ER
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT (1 3.9.9.9.9.9.0.4
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA ,
{Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE} 3 XXX XNXX
If yus. describe under 3 "
DLEERIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY Liai | 5 X X XX XXX
‘A | Professional Liab N N | 47-EPP-308810 10/1/2022 10/1/2023 $3.000,000 PER CLAIM/AGG
A NO RETROACTIVE DATE INCLUSIVE OF COSTS
B | Contractors Pallution Liab CPO8085428 104172021 10172023 | $3.000.000 PER LOSS/AGG

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If mors spacs ix required)
CLIENT PROJECT X-A004(221) AND 29640 PORTSMOUTH US | IMPROVEMENTS. $75.000 DEDUCTIBLE APPLIES TO THE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY PER
THE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENT.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
e 45785994 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

* JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING —
7 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483 {UIHORIZED/RERRESSHTA
¢+ CONCORD NH 03301-0483

o o ' | L 1 el

© 198802015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT. OF TRANSPORTATION . -

Departmand gf Tromportaiian

Victoria F. Sheechan ' _ William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner » Assistant Commissioner
" Bureau of Highway Design

August 6, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

Authorize the Department of Transportation to amecnd Contract #4009780 with Stantec Consulting
Services Inc., Vendor #174802, for environmental and preliminary design services for improvements to
US Route | (Lafayette Road) from Occan Road to Wilson Road in the City of Portsmouth, by extending
the completion date from September 30, 2021 to March 31, 2023, effective upon Governor and Council
approval. The onginal Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on February 6, 2019, ltem
#16. Time extension only, no new funding. \

EXPLANATION

On February 6, 2019, the Governor and Council authorized the subject cngincering and environmental
services Agreement (Item #16; copy of Resolution attached) in the amount of $870,949.02 for
environmental and preliminary design services for improvements to US Route | (Lafaycttc Road) from
QOcean Road to Wilson Road in the City of Portsmouth. The objective of this project is to develop an
alternative that will improve the safcty and mobility of all users with the essential goal of achieving an
appropriate balance between the needs of motorized, non-motorized, and transit users of the corridor:
This project is currently included in the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Portsmouth
29640). :

The purpose of this time extension amendment is to aliow the consultant sufficient time to complete the
public involvement process required to complete the prcliminary design and environmental
documentation. The public involvement process did not proceed as planned during the summer of 2020
and the winter of 2020-2021 duc to the restrictions associated with in-person meetings. A formal public
hearing for this project is expected during the fall/winter of 2022. The work is approximately 30%
complete, and of the original $870,949.02 amount for this contract; therc is a balance of approximately
$591,000.00 remaining (100% Federal Funds).

This amended Agreement has been approlvcd by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully-executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on
file at the Department of Transportation. '

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0‘83
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 + FAX: 603:271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 » INTERNET: WWW NHDOT.COM
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It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as

outlined above. -
Sincerely,

R

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
Attachments

V2



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Daparisiens qf Tmu,mmulu

Victoria F. Sheehan : | William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner : Assistant Comntissioner
PORTSMOUTH 29640 (Part A) Bureau of Highway Design
X-A004¢221). Room 200
US 1 Reconstruction Tel. (603) 271-2171
Time Extension Amendment Fax: (603) 271-7025

(Agreement Dated February 6, 2019
Contract No, 4009780)

August 6, 2021

Mr. Gereld Fortin, P.E.
Project Manager

Stantec Consulting, Inc.

5 Dartmouth Drive, Saite 200
Aubum, NH 03032

Dear Mr. Fortin:

This letter amends Article 1, Section G (Date of Completion) in the above-referenced Agreement. The
origina) and emcnded dates arc as follows:

Original Complction Date Sepiember 30, 2021
By this lettcr, amended 10 March 31, 2023

This no-additional-cest chunge order for the cxtension is as requested by your letter duted July 12, 2021.
This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor und Council.
Sincerely,
/7-
Tobey Reynolds, P.E.
Chicf Project Manager

(F

Approved: Peter E. Stamnas, P.E.
Director of Project Development i

We concur in the above Amcndment.

srm%%umm INC.
Tive: —,"zhd‘-‘"" Nm.qé e

TLRAK

s ghwy-design¥iowns fponemoulh2 964 (Ragrocncrispan a\? proceeduime catension 1\slanes lime exiension agraement.doca

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOK 483 + CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0482
TELEPHONE: 503-271-3734 » FAX: 600-271-3814 » TDD: RELAY NH 1.800-735-2964 ¢ INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
§
PORTSMOUTH, X-A004(221), 29640 (PART A)
STANTEC CONSULTING, INC:.

IN'WITNESS WHEREQF-the partics hereto have exccuted this amended AGREEMENT on the day-and year:first
above written.

Conspltant
WITNESS TO THE CONSULTANT CONSULTANT
By: %L
Sewop flideiphi ?(' o“e.-_.l Ntw k’l‘i Uue)
Dated: F-6-21 ¢ Dated: S;_(g/ 2{
Department of Trafisportation

WITNESS TO THE STATE OF. NEW . HAMPSHIRE ~T5E_)STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
By

A

Director of-Project Development
for  DOT COMMISSIONER

Datcd:  August10,2021 Dated:  Auvgust 10,2021 _

Attorney Genersl
This is to.certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
exccytion.

Dated: _Qllb By: q_( S S
ssistant Aitorndy General
Sccretary of State
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on _ 0CT 1 3 20 approved this amended
AGREEMENT.
Dated: e OCT ! 3 2021 Altest:

mrf"ﬂft"ﬁﬁ‘h‘nv OF STATE



OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE
of
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.
A NEW YORK CORPORATION

I, the undersigned, do hereby cerlify that:

1. I am the duly elected aond acting Secretary of Stantec Consulting Services Inc., o
New York corporation {the “Corporation”}.

2. On April 1, 2021, the following resolution was adopted by the Corporation’s
Board of Directors:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. the Corporation hereby adopts the Signing Authority Policy, as modified or
amended from time to time, of $tantec Inc.

2.  execution of any documents for and.on behali of the Corporation shall bé
°  govemed by the Signing Authority Policy. as modified or amended from
time to time, of Stantec Inc.;

3. the Secretary or any of the Corporate Counsels of the Corporation be
authorized. empowered and directed from time to time os required to
facilitate the execution of confracts or submission of proposals. fo sign, and
to seal with the Corporate Seal. Cerlificates of the foregoing- action
evidencing the authorly delegated in the Signing Authority Policy. as
amended from time to fime, of Sianfec Inc.

David McNamara is a Project Manager of the Corporation, and in thal capacity
is duty authorized to sign proposals and enter info agreements for professional services
in accordance with the Corporation's Signing Authority Policy in connection with the
following project:

Portsmouth 29640 - US 1 Reconstruction
New Hampshire Department of Transportation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and alfixed the seal of the
Corporation, this é™ day of August, 2021. ;




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I. Willizm M. Gardner. Sccretary of State of the-Swate of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES INC. is 8 New York Profit Corporstion registercd 1o transact business in New Hompshire on May 09; 2006. [ further
certify that all fecs and documents required by the Secretary of Staic’s ofice have been received and is in good stonding es for es
this office is corccrned.

Busincss [D: 557168
Certificate Numbcr: 00054 19445

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hercto st my hand and cuuse 10 be aflixed
the Sen! of the Sinte of New Hompshire.
this Sh day of August A.D. 2021

Z I S T ;
~+*‘ m
-. .r g _""‘-H-u-u. sl N

William M. Gordner

Sccrctary of Stute




ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY IN S gt
| B SU RANCE $7172022 4222021

I THIS CERTIFICATE IS [SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ’

IMPORTANT: f.the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ABDITIOMAL INSURED provisions or be lﬂd;?l‘l-ld.
it SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject 1o the tirms and conditions of the policy, cartain policles may requirs an endorsement. A stslement on

this cartificsts doss not Confer rights 1o the certificate holder In lleu of tuchd:rndcmmlm.
REY

#ROOUCER | ocklon Companics Freth
444 W, 47th Sureet, Suite 900 :e”a:;“_ .
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 Bk
(816) 960-9000 | ApOREAN:
INIURER(Y) AFFORUENG COVERAGE WAIC #
I - Ee e .| sesuxen & ; Berkshire Hathawny Specialty Insurance Company || 22276
Ta15077 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. | mamen s Trovelers Property Casualty Co of America 25674
370 INTERLOCX EN BOULEVARD, SUITE 300 peuRENC :
BROOMFIELD CO 80021-8012 OIEURER D :
AUBURN. NH - 1953 [
: MSUBRERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | 5785992 REVISION NUMBER: XX XXXXX

m:susroceamwrnremsormmmmmm&ummommmmwmrmrmmm
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANIING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUICIES DESCREBED HERENN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
aummno'mnmwwmms.mmmv HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'E,f TYVE OF ACEURANCE ) m_ FOLICY HMTEA MM LTS
A |t | commseaciu cexeraL uasasTy ¥ | N] 47.GLO-J07524 snon . |, | siozz | eacioccimaence 3 2,000,000
] cnssamnce [X] ocom [CRECE TORENTED s 1,000,000
!_5_ CONTRACTUAL/CROSS MED ExP gy o porson) |3 25,000
X | _XCU COVERED | PersonaL £ apy sy |8 2,000,000
CEN. AGOREGATE LBATT APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
mv@ﬁ @m PRODUCTS - coMPror A00 | § 2 000,000
OTHER: $
B | AUTOMOCILA LABRITY N | N | TCUCATSEOREIS (ADS) | W02 | mon | Geeaa e U1y ) 000 000
8 [x]wvamo A vy | iaes |10 [econy wamy ewewmom |8 XXXXXXX
|| oy || KRS RODILY LAY P accidend| § XXX XXX X
AOTOS oMLY prrayinid [FROPERTY Pl # XXXXXXX
] : : : § XXRXXXX
A |x [wemeaams Iy loccm N | N 47-UMO-J0TSKS 5072028 | SN2012 | EACH OCCURREMCE $ 5,000,000
y, | Excess uas CLAMSMADE ACCREQATE 3|3 5,000,000
WTION § 3 XXXXXXX
B e R Uk M| us-3pe3s3to(aos avaon | sinozr | X manme | 1R+
- oo e L uq,;rmntulm.'wn 512021 | 8172022 ey eacmacooem T 1.000.000
B |OFFCERMEMIER EXCLUOED? []|wra EXCEPT FOR OH ND WA WY . EACH ACC )
(arutatery I 1941 E.L. XSEASE . EA EWPL s 1,000,000
u"‘;c:n”-'&" RATIONS bolow ! £.4. (RSEASE . POLICY LIWIT | § 1,000,000
DESCITP TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VOECLES WACORD 191, Adetipnal A rha Schaduls, may b B mare apacs by spguined) .

CLIENT PROJECT X-A0D4(221) AND 29640 PORTSMOUTH US | IMPROVEMENTS. US ROUTE 1 (LAFAYETTL ROAD) IN THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH.
THE FIRST EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY FROM CONSTITUTION AVENUE TO WILSON ROAD, AND THL SECOND EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY
BETWEEN OCEAN ROAD AND WHITE CEDAR DRIVE. THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IS AN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS AS RESPECTS GENERAL
LIABILITY, IF REQUIREN BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION  See Allachment

15785992

BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIAED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION e EXPRATION OATE TMEREOF. NOTCE WiLi BE OELIVERED M

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING
7 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CONCORD NH 03301-0483 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA

. | | | 1 Aol
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Atizchment Code: D564542 Master ID: 1415077, Cenificate ID: 15785992 F

Locklon Companies
444 W. 47th Street, Suile 800
Kansas City, MO 64112

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC... 1415077

O

15785992 ' )
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

7 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483,
CONCORD, NH 03301-0483

Dear Valued Cllent:

In our continuing effort to provide timely certificate delivery, Lockton Companies is utilizing paperless
delivery of Cenrtificates of Insurance.
Al

To ensure electronic defivery for future renewals of this certificate, we need your email address, Please
contact us via the email below and reference Certificate 1D: 15785992, You must reference this
Certificate ID number in order for us to complete this process.

¢ Certificate ID: 15785992
¢ Email: kctsu@lockton.com
¢ Subject Line: TSV E-Delivery

If you received this certificate through an internet link where the cumrent certificate is viewable, we have
your email and no further action is needed.

Please note that after February 2022, printed certificates will no longer be available.

-

If you no longer need this certificate, please contact us at the email address above, reference the Holder
1D number and use this subject line: "Certificate Removal® .

NOTE: The sbove emai] Is a collector email regarding eloctronic delivery of certificates only. Ploase
do NOT send certificate requests or other insurance Inquiries to this inbax as responses will be

delayed or missed. ’

Thank you for your cooperation and willingness in reducing our environmental footprint,

Lockton Companles
- Technical Services Unit f

/

Email F Mailing Updaio - Liatdlity Cortificates
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1 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE P - 9/11/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE (S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REFPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPCRTANT: N tha certificate holder s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the palicy{iss) must have ADD!TIONA.L INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
it SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarrhs snd conditions of the policy, cartain pelicles may reguire sn endorsement. A statement on
thia certificate does Aot confer rights to the cmlﬂuh holder in fleu of such cndonmﬂql)

PRODUCER | ockton Companics M

444 W, 4 b Street. Suite 900 PHONE FAX

Kainsas City MO 641 12-1906 [ MESEENIE

{816) 960-9000 AOTREYE: —

WIURER{E} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKC »
—_— —_ . 0 Py = seaumen 4 ; Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company 22276
" STANTEC CQNSULT] NG smwcgs INC. werunen 8 : AlG Specially Insuranee Company 26883

1414100 395 INTERLOCKEN BOULEVARD, SUITE 300 —

BROOMFIELD CQ 80021-8012 ——

AUBURN, NH - 1953 e

[INSURER £ . i

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | 5785994 REVISION NUMBER:  XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURECQ NAMEO ABOVE FOR THE POLICY ‘PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANIING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHMER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED DR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

™ TYPE OF BcSuRANCE wm POLICY WUMBIR oo L
ey Tl iaail
COMMERCIAL GEXERAL LASRITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE 5 XXXXXXX
| cuanesacaoe Dm 1|3 XXXXXXX
H MED EXP {Ary ene persen} [ 5§ XXX X XXX
] PERSONAL 8 ADVEULRY | 3 X X XX XX X
| GEWL AGGREGATE LIWIT APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 8 XXXXXXX
|| moucy pRo i L0C PRODUCTS - COMPOP GG | 3 X XXX XXX
oTHER; '
ALITOMCRELS UABYITY i NOT APPLICABLE PR D DRCLETHT '3y X XXXX_
[ | awer a0 ! 000 Y AT ther perwer) | § XXX XXX X,
|| ST5s ooy it m":f"ﬂ-ﬂ-ﬂ b XXXXXXX
NON-OWNE PROPERTY DAMAGE
|| s o priipnt (s §XXXXXXX
2 XXXXXXX
| fwexeuauns | foccun | NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE 3 XXXXXXX
EXCERS UAD CLARLS-MADE AGGREQATE $ XXXXXXX
DED $ § XXXXXXX
WORCERS CORPORIATION il NOT APPLICABLE (e | [P0
sy ARTMER/EXE CUTIVE wia E.L EACH ACCIOENT ¢ 3 XXXXXXX
OF FICERMENBER EXCLUDED? -
[Pemamry 100 E.L DISEASE - EA EMALOYEE 3 X XXX XXX
DE B TRON OF GPERATIONS beiow EL oxzease - Poucy yuar |3 XXXX XXX
A | Professions! Liah Nl N arEPPORLIO 10412020 | 10¢1/72071 | $3.000.000 PER CLAIM/AGG
A NO RETROACTIVE DATE INCLUSIVE OF COSTS
Contractors Poliution Lish CPOR0SSA2S 12019 | ooz | 53.000.000 PER LOSSIAGG

LIABILITY PR THE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENT:

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 191, Aduitiondl Rormirks Schivhis, Moy bo tached ¥ fery spove is requirsd)
CLIENT PROJECT X-AD04(221) AND 79640 PORTSMOUTH US | IMPROVEMENTS, §75.000 DEDUCTIBLE APPLIES TO THE PROFESSIONAL

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

15785994

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING

7 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483

CONCORD NH 033010483

BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE TWEREOF, MOTICE WL BE DELIVERED M
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

mmm v M

ACORD 25 {2018/03)
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Depurtment of Tmmparmlhn

Vlc!ariﬁ F. Sheehan G',\ 0, 4‘; KO Wiltiam Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Commissioner q .
&&U § LO Bureau of Highway Design

December 13, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Chrjstopher T. Svnunu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REOUESTED ACTION .
Authorize the Department of Transportation 1o enter into an Agreement with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.,
Aubum, NH, Vendor #174802, for an amount not to exceed $870,949.02, for preliminary design of improvements
to US Route 1 in the City of Portsmouth, effective upon Governor and Council approval through Septcmbcr 30,
2021. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in Ihe following account in State FY 2019, and are contingent upon the
availability and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2020, FY 2021, and FY 2022, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

04-096-96-963515-3054 : EY 2019 EY2020.  EY2021 ~ EY2022

Consolidated Federal Aid i '

046-500464 Gen Consuliants Non-Benefit $137,500.00 $330,000.00 $330,000.00 $73,449.02
' EXPLANATION

The Department requirés on-call consulting enginecring and environmental services for the preliminary design of
improvements to two sections of US Route 1 (Lafayetic-Road) in the City of Portsmouth. The first extends
approximately from Constitution Avenue 1o Wilson Road, and the second extends approximately between Ocean
Road and White Cedar Drive. The combined length of the improvements is approximately 1.7 miles. The
objective of the project is 10 develop an altemative that will improve the safety and mobility of all users by
applying ‘Complete Street’ principles with the central goal of achieving an appropriate balance belween the needs
of motorized, non-motorized, and transit users of the corridor and provide safe and cfficient access 1o abutting
properties. As the development of improvement alternatives proceeds, it will be crucial to work closely with all
other appropriate public or private stakeholders to gain consensus on design decisions, The Consultant's role will
be to develop several alternatives and select an appropriate alternative that is supported by the community,
technically feasible, environmentally perittable, and economical; develop an approved Environmental
Document; and bring the proposed action to a Public Hearing for layout approval. This project will require both
Part “A" (Preliminary Design) and Part “B” (Final Design) services. This agreementis for Part A" only. Upon
completion of Part “A” services, and assuming a successful Public Hearing, the Department reserves the right to
either negotiale a scope and fee for Part “B”, or terminate the contract. This project is included in the State’s Ten-
Year Transportation Improvement Plan (Porismouth 29640).

The consultant selection process employed by the Department for this qualifications-based contract is in
accordance with RSAs 21-1:22, 21-1:22-¢, 21-1:22-d, 228:4 and 228:5-g, and all applicable Federal laws and the
Department’s “Policics and Procedures for Consultant Contract Procurement, Management, and Administration”
dated August 25, 2017. The Department's Consultant Selection Committee is a standing commitice that meets
regularly to administer the process and make determinations. The Committee is comprised of the Assistant
Director of Project Development (Chair), the Chief Project Manager, the Administrators of the Bureaus of
Highway Design, Bridge Design, Environment, and Matcrials and Research, and the Municipal Highways

Engineer.

The consulient selection p:roc,ess for this qualifications-based contract was initiated by a solicitation for consultant
services for Portsmouth 29640; improvements to two scetions of US Route 1. The assignment was listed as a

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING + 7 HAZEN DRIVE « PO, BOX 483 «+ CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 803-271-3914 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2884 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM
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“Project Soliciting for Interest” on the Department’s websile on December 15, 2017 asking for letiers of interest from
qualified firms. From the list of firms that submitted letters of interest, the Committee prepared a long and then short
list of Consultants on January 25, 2018 for consideration and approval by the Assistant Commissioner. Upon receipt
of that approval, three shortlisted finns were notified on March 27, 2018 through o technical “Request for Proposal”
(RFP). Committee members individually rated the firms on May 10, 2018 using a writien ballot to score each firm
on the basis of comprehension of the assignment, clarity of the proposal capacity to perform in a timely manner,
quality and experience of the project manager und the team, previous performance, and overall suitability for the
assignment. (A compilation of the completed individual rating ballots and the ranking summary form is attached.)

.The individual rankings were then totaled to provide an overall ranking of the three firms, end the Committee's
ranking was submitted to the Assistant Commissioner for considcration and approval. Upon receipt of that
approval, the short listed firms were notified of the results and the highest-ranking firm was asked to submit a fee
proposal for negotiations.

The long list of twelve (12) consultant firms that were considered for this assignment, with the three (3) shon-
listed firms shown in bold, is as follows:

BETA Group, Inc. : Manchester, NH
CHA Consulting, Inc. ' : Keene, NH

CMA Eagincers, Inc. ' Portsmouth, NH
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. Portsmouth, NH
Jocobs Engineering Group, Inc. Manchester, NH
Kleinfelder Northeast, Inc. Manchester, NH
Louis Berger U.S,,Inc. - Maonchester, NH
McFarland-Johnson, Inc, * Concord, NH
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. Auburn, NH
TEC, Inc. : Hampton, NH
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. Bedford, NH
WSP USA, Inc, Manchester, NH

The firm of Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. was recommended for this contract. This firm has an excelient
reputation and has demonstrated their capabtlnty to perform the required services. Background information on this
firm is attached.

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. has agreed to furnish the professional engineering services for an amount not to
exceed $870,949.02. This is a reasanable fee and is commensurate with the complexity of the project and the
scope of the engineering and technical services to be furmished. This project funding is 80% Federal Funds wilh
20% State match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized for New iHampshire's match requirement, effectively
using 100% Federal Funds,

This Agreement has been approved by the-Attorney General as to form and execution, The Department has
verified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully-executed Agreement are on file at the Secretary
of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council
approval will be on file at the Department of Transporiation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to enter into an Agreement for consulting services as outlined
sbove.

Sincerely,

lhm £ )AL«-M..—

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments

vl



May 10,2013
PROJECT: Portsmouth 29640

DESCRIPTION: Preliminary engineering, environmental services, public involvement services, and final design are
needed for improvements to two sections of US t in the City of Portsmouth to include possible widening, intersection modi-
fications and/or bicycle and pedestrian facilities. The first section extends approximately from Constitution Drive to Wilson
Road, and the second extends approximately between Ocean Road and White Cedar Drive: The scope of work may include:
Traffic analysis; Preliminary design o develop and cvaluate altcrnatives

Environmental investigations to prepare and complete all appropriate environmental documentation and all necessary per-
mitting; Public Involvement support services, including a Public Hearing; ROW layout and plan development, including any
necessary survey work, for reestablishing and documenting the existing highway right-of-way in 2 manner suitable for re-
cording at the Registry of Deeds; Roadway final design associated with the preferred aliernative; Drainage design, including
appropriate water quality evaluations; Construction traffic control design; and Construction support services. Environmental
¢florts arc needed to prepare and complete all appropriate environmental documentation and permitting, to satisfy NEPA,
State, and Federal requirements. The Consultant will also be requifed to assist the Department in the public involvement
process, including a formal Public Hearing for the preferred altemative. This work will require Professionel Enginecr and
Land Surveyor licensure in the State of New Hampshire. This multi-phase project requires Part *A” (Preliminary Design)
and Part “B” (Final Design) scrvices. This solicitation is for Part “A” only. At the conclusion of Part “A”, the Department
reserves the right to either negotiate a scope and fee for Part "B, or terminate the contract. Consultants submitting a Letter
of Interest will be assessed on their capability to perform the above-mentionéd services, other relevant project experience
with references noted, and their current workload with the Department. The compensation [ormat for the Part “A" agree-

ment will be cost-plus-fixed-fee

Services Required: STRC, RDWY, ENV, HAZ, HIST, ARCY, AIR, NOIS, WET, HYD, SURV, ROW, TRAF, PINV

SUMMARY
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EVALUATION OF TECHBNICAL PROPOSALS (continued)
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. 51 | SwchwrEngiwer ' . . [ a4 ] 513 | serm Wt Manctng & Faolse 7
5§ Tochniclan fAnalsl s ... 1861 7 T0) Teerag & Tranaportation Enginseelng . .. 10
60 Trimaporation Enghnr 212 1 UO2 | Wniain Renswalt; Comimuntly Oevelopmend ]
Oiher Emplovees 12510 [ W02 | water Resouroms. | iydroiogy; Ground Watet 8
. Tetal'] .16210 35 WO3 | Waier Sassly. Traatmant sod Distibution 10
71 ANNUAL AVERAGE PROFESSIONAL |~ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REVENUE INOEX NUMBER
; SERW,?:RS &37 3 Yﬁg{ RAH [ 1 Lessman 100000 6.  $2mffon (o les3 than $3 millon
finawt revenus [ncex number shown afrighy ‘|2 ©* $100,000 10 tess than $250,000 7. $3miion (o lesd Ihan $10 mitan
o FedermiWork . |. .10 "3 5250,000 la lets [han 3500.000 0. $10miion 1o lass then $25 mimon
b, Nen-Federal Work 10 4, $500,000 o laas ten 51 milon 9. 325mion Lo lass than $30 milon
" ¢. Tolxl Work 10 "8 .. $1mion to less than $2 miZlon 10. 350 milllon of prosler
- ) AUTHORIZED nepaessmmve
Tha lmg@g Is.a statement of focts.
— To GaTe
18 Octoboer 23, 201§
Joseph T Geller FASLA, Vice Pmsldenl Rng!nnal Leadar, New England )
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David
McNamara

PE
Project Manager

@ Stantec

David McNamara, PE, Is a civil engineer with considerable experience
on roadway design, reconstruction, and site development projects.

" Education

- Bachelor of Science, Civil Englneering, Uni;lersily of New Hampshire,
Ourham, Mew Hampshire, 1999 ~

Regishations

» Professional Engineer #11241, State of New Hampshire

+ Local Public Agency Cerlification Training - Federsl Aid, Part 1 and 2
Certified, Exp 12/31/2018, Certification #1310

i

‘Relevant Expertence

Broad Street Parkway, Nashua, New Hampshire
Project Engineer for design of new two mile'long parkway involving two

bridges over the Pan Am raliroad and a bridge over the Nashua River, David -

Is responsible for roadway design, as well as coordinating numerous design
elements, including, new bridge construction, traffic signalizalion, high
retalning walls, bioretention stormwater treatment, lighting, utility

.relocations, geotechnical investigations, and envirenmental permitting.

Mechanie Street, Lebenon, New Hampshire

Projecl Manager for angaing project involving roadway and accessnblllly
improvements (o 1.5 miles of Iwo lane urban roadway. David is managing
thé conceptual design and environmental documentation of the planned
corridor improvements, utilizing Complete Streets methodology. Design
efforls incluge typicat sectlon studies of the corridor, as well as major
reconstruclion of two intersections.

‘NH101 EB OH Rampl!‘iHlMA, Amhersi, New Hampshlire

Project Manager (or the final design of improvements to the NH Route 101
and NH Roule 101AEB off-ramp. David led the désign to consiruct a new
stip ramp tor eastbdund traffic coming off NH Roule 101." The design

Tequireéd compliance willi new MS4 regulallons which requlre the.treatmen
of stormwater runof( from.ali impervious surfaces within the-projéctarea,

ledge removal, asid-Iraffic. mianagement planning. The fast tracked project

was'completed on timé'by Stantec'in order iq meel fundmg deadlines.

Slayton Hill Road, Lebanon, New Hampshire

Froject-Manager for- emergency roadway-reconstruttion project’in Leébanon.
David managéd: and: de'sign and Cansirugiion phases of therepalrs loa
2:mile séction of rural.roadway that had been heayily. damaged by- ‘backio

back rain events in 2013, Design:elements iricluded roadway reconstruction,

drainage and resiliency upgrades, and twg relzining walls, as well as
permilling. The design process included significant public involvement, with
David leading 3 Public Informational Meetings, as weli as 8 siie walks and 4
days of individua! abutter meetings.

Stantec | NHDOT - Techalcat Propossl lorhnsnwdt 29640 (Pan "A7Y



Attachment 9

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the parties hercto have exccuted this AGREI:.MENT on the day and year first
abave written,

Consultant

WIT’N_ESS‘TQTHE CONSUILTANT CONSULTANT

By: /3 YL—"‘ A : By: _ﬁﬂ %ﬂb’
S¢ ;'A"ﬂxm.g_ N Sn_ Dunciple

(TITLE)

Dated: &g{m& L Z 9, &Z;E

THE STAT?F;,’E'W;' c MPSHIRE
By: __ J e~ —

Diroctor of Project Dovalopment
fol. DOT COMMISSIONER

Dated: _ / L?// 9 : Dated: /,/e?, // q

2

Attorney General.

4

. \-_ - .
This is to certify that the above AGREEMENT has been revicwed by this office and is approved as to form
end execution.

" Dated: I/w'll\\;l ' By: A > M\P{MA—&-&"\M

Assistant Attomcy General

Secretary of State

This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on __FEB 06 2019 approved  this
AGREEMENT. I '

Duet: __FEROSMY A

s\adminconsultimasier agreemens\signpeges(9).doc



OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE
. of
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.
A NEW YORK, CORPORATION

|, the undersigned, do hereby cerlify that:

K | am the duly elected gnd acling Corporate Counsel of Stantec Consulting
Services Inc., o New York corporation (the "Corporation™).

2. On June 15, 2018, the following resolution was adopled by the Corporotion's
Board of Directors:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1, the Corporation hereby adopts the Signing Authority Policy, as modified or
amended from time to time, of Stantec Inc.

2. execution of any documents for and on behalf of the Corporafion shall be
govermned by the Signing Authority Policy, as modified or amended from lime 1o
time, of Stantec Inc; ' q

3 the Secretory or any of the Corporate Counsels of the Corporation be authorized,
empowered and directed from time to time as required to focilitale the execution
of contracts or submission of proposals, to sign, and to seal with the Corporate Seal,
Certificates of the foregoing action evidencing the authority delegated in the
Signing Authorily Policy, as amended from time to lime, of Stantec Inc,

- Blil Moore is a Senlor Princlpal of the Corporation, and in that capacity is duly
authorized to sign a Controct in accordance with the Corporation's Signing Authority
Policy in connection with the following project:

State of New Hampshire Departiment of Transportation
Agreement for Professional Services
Portsmouth X-AQD4 (221)

29640 (Part A)

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto set my hand ond affixed the seal of the
Corporation, this. doy-of December 2018.

willlam E}Edwq’td's, Corporate Counsel

Corporale Seal %%




State of New Hainpshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secretery of State of the Siate of New Hampshire, do hereby certify tha STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES INC. is 8 New York Profit Corporation registered to transect business in New Hampshire on May 09, 2006. 1 further
centify thet ali fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received end is in good standing as (ar as

this office is concerned.

Busincss |D: 557168
Certificate Number ; 0004158423

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
:the Scal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 261h day of July A.D. 2018,

William M. Gardner
Secrelary of State




T -.‘: e N DATE (MMDDO/YYYT)
ACORY CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE [ “oovame

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED A.S A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLV AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

| TTMPORTANT: if the cartificate holder Is an ADDTTIONAL INSURED, thopolicy{igs} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be andorsed.
If SUBROGATION [S WAIVED, subject to the tarms and condltlons of the policy, cartain policles mey require &n endorssment. A stetement on

thia certiicats does nol confer rights-to the certificate holdlr In (leu of lu%gindonlmnl(l}

PROOUCER {ockion Compenics TR o
444 W, 41h Street, Suitc 900 | Houe - ! "
Kansas City MO 641121908 v it
(816) 960-9000 i 5
 INSURENS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKC 8
; mauren 4 : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
e o STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. muuren o Travelers Property Casualty Co of America 25674
1415077 go)| SOUTH 48TH STREET | maungn ¢ ! American Guaraniee and Liab. Ins. Co. 26247
PHOENIX A7 85044 INBURER O —
AUBURN. NH - 195} INJURER € ;
; - IURERE ;
.COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:. 15785992 S REVISION NUMBER: AXXXXXX

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD '
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

P

n TYPE OF SESURANCE m 0 — POLICY EFF '] POUICY EXF =y i
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARR ITY _y N GLmZ‘GI'ﬂ ) s/I201R I: 12019 ._ EACH OCCURRENCE ] ] 2:000.000
| cursissnon [X] occun I PREMSED (B sccurencas__| 3 300.000 I
2] CONTRACTUAL/CROSS MED EXP {Any ore parson) | 3 25,000
X | -XCU COVERED | peraoni s aov sy | v 2,000,000
GENU AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGOREQATE s 4 000,000
rocy [ X B8 [X] oc PROOUCTS - cOMPIOP 400 | § 2,000,000
I pnen y &7 H LG LT - :
T HRE S A T T
o -5 it o TELCAr aoRT0NT snams | a1 (S ei/pesdory xxxx;fxx
—| Aras omy agros g;:m&m' XXXXNXX
L] aUTO3 oLy AJTOS OwLY | {Bag acciderd) T XXXXXXX
) ' g8 XXXXXXX
C {x |vesReraLns [ x | ocoun N | N| auC9isac7 snnor | 12019 | eacnocoumeence 3 5.000.000
X | exceas uas CLABMSMADE AOGREGATE s 5,060,000
1 _loeo | x| rarenons 10,000 _ + XXXXXXX
B [0 cumovcRy Lakanv e N mztm% snnois | gnots X starurs |1 E8™ A
B ST [ [nra] | EXCERT FOR OHNB WA Wy 1P [ lerewnacconn [+ 1,000,000
:mmm EL DISPASE . €A EWPLOVEE] § 000,000 4
OFRAPTION OF (DPERATIONS paiear. £ Digease . poucy umir | 3 {,000,000,

DIICIIPMI OF ormnonu FLOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 111, Addiionsl Remarks Sshevule, may ke srtached K mare spaca
CLIENT PROJECT X-AD04(221) AND 29640 PORTSMOUTH US 1 IMPROVEMENTS. US ROUTE | (LAFAYETTE ROAD) IN THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
THE FIRST EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY FROM CONSTITUTION AVENUE TO WILSON ROAD, AND T11H SECOND EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY
BETWEEN OCEAN ROAD AND WHITE CEDAR DRIVE  THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IS AN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS AS RESPECTS GENGRAL
LIABILITY, IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

»

CERTIFICATE HOLDEFI " CANCELEATION

15785982
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUKCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
F‘ogl_m%"ﬂposgggﬁ BDSESWT%ENT OF TRANSPORTATION | 1™ ¢ pmamon OATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL OE OELIVERED (M

7 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, i

CONCORD NH 03301-0483 AUTHORIZED mmmn

L L | w -

. € 1988t2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Al righta nnrvod
ACORD 25 (2018/03) The ACORD name and lopo are rogistered marks of ACORD




ACORD"
B

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE |EWDOTYYY)

12/18/2018

1012019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
_REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

* IMPORTANT: I the cerilficate holder Ly 8n-ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(lu] must ha\m ADDITIONAL INSURED proviaions or bo ondouad
I1f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and condiions of the pollcy, certe!n policles may rcquln an endorssment. A ststomant on
this centificate docs not contar rlghu lo the certificete holder In lteu of such ondor“rmnl(sj

ProOUCER | ockton Companics El'hu:'r .

444 W. 471 Street, Suite 900 s

Kansas City MO 64112-1906 mm o

(816) 960-9000

Z IMSYRER|S) AFFOROING COVERAGE wac §
- wamen o ; Lloyds of London

m% 0 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. puynenn: AlG Specialty Insurance Company. 26883 .

82)1 SOUTH 43TH STREET  INSUNER € ; '

PHOENIX AZ 85044 INSURER O :

AUBURN, NJ)- 1953 DESURER B ;

b E — i JNIURER F .

COVERAGES' CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | 5785994, REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX

THES 13 YO CERTIFY THAT THE POUICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN IS5SUED TO THE INSURCD NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE {SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERE!N IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

FOULY E3F | POLCY EXP
[MMDOAYYY | IMWOYYYY)

TYPE OF INSURANGE . m POLICY NUMAE LTS .
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE $§ XXXXXXX |
) cuss v [__] oocum o ' T | XXX000X
L1 MED EXP {Any ona persony | § XX XXX XX |
| PERIGNAL & A0V iy | 1 XXXXXXX
N AQOREGATE LOIT APPLEES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE 130.9.0.9.6.9.9.4
:‘ POLICY Ij = . Loc \ PRODUCTS : cOMPIOP A0 | 8 XXXXXXX
[ ]
Epme UABIITY NOT APPLICABLE | (Ea pesisiend) EXXXXXAXX
[ ]awrawta ] BOCILY NJURY (Per persary | 8 XX XX XXX
| Wty || Avese° BOOILY MURY (e acciwnf § XX XX XXX, .
]ime gy || MOvSEE Phmsd |6 XXXXXXX
1 _ 5 XXXXXXX
| fumerewarnmas | [ ocoum NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE [19.9.9.9.9.9.4.
EACESS LWE CLAIMS WADE AQOREGATE $§ XXXAXXX ]
RET 3 o, § XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION N NOT APPLICABLE | el o0 . -
T CERMELBED EXCLUDED? D NI E.L- EACH ACCIDENT 3 X00OXX
[ Mandatory bty €. DISEASE . EA EMPLOVEE] 3
DERCRETION OF GPERATIONS betow £ oxseass . poucy umir | 8 XX XXXXX
A [Professional Liab N | N| GLOFRIZ0167) fionnos {ioinoie | $3,000,000 PER CLAIM/AGG
A NO RETROACTIVE DATE } INCLUSIVE OF COSTS
B | Contractons Pollution Linb CPO3CES428 1wonn07 (10072009 | 35,000,000 PER LOSS/AGG

OESCAIFTION OF DFERATIONS | LOCATIONS [ VEHICLER (ACORD 31, Asditeanl may be o)
CLIENT PROJECT X-A004(221) AND 29640 PORTSMOUTH US | IMPROVEMENTS, 375,000 DEDUCTIBLE APPLIES TC TIIE PROFESSIONAL

had H mare spece iv revyl

{IABILITY PER TIE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENT.

_.CERTIFICATE HOLDER-

CANCELLATION

15785984

) - .

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING
7HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 483
CONCORD NH 03301-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELNERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ammn_mumgrw ‘ i

ngly, 4 At

ACORD 25 (2018/03)

© 10882015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




